
 
 
To: MEMBER OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), 
Connolly, Duck, Farr, Gray, Lockwood, Mansfield, Moore, 
Morrow, Prew, Ridge and Shiner 
 
Substitute Councillors: Allen, Bloore, Botten and Mills 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 5 January 2022 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 13TH JANUARY, 2022 AT 7.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.  If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the 
meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
Should members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 
before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
If a Member of the Council, not being a member of the Committee, proposes to attend the meeting, 
please let the officers know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
David Ford 
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
 
2. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
 

(i) any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
 

(ii) other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
 
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business.  If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or his staff prior to the meeting.  
 

3. Minutes from the meeting held on the 9 December 2021  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
4. To deal with questions submitted under Standing Order 30   

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


 

5. Applications for consideration by committee  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

5.1 2021/1534 - Sandiford House 40 Stanstead Road Caterham  (Pages 15 - 38) 
 
5.2 2021/1983 - Pendell Camp, Land off Merstham Road, Merstham, Surrey  (Pages 

39 - 56) 
 

6. Recent appeal decisions received   
 

To receive a verbal update from officers relating to appeal decisions by the Planning 
Inspectorate resulting from previous committee decisions or service of an enforcement 
notice by the Council. 
 
6.1 2019/1538 - Coulsdon Lodge, Coulsdon Road, Caterham, Surrey, CR3 5YA   
 
6.2 2 Comforts Place Cottages, Lingfield, RH7 6LW   
 
 Relating to an enforcement notice served by the Council. 

 
7. Any other business which the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered at 

the meeting as a matter of urgency   
 

 



1 
 

 

THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF TANDRIDGE 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 9 December 2021 at 7.30pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), Duck, Farr, Gray, 

Lockwood, Moore, Prew and Shiner 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Caulcott 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Connolly, Mansfield, Morrow and Ridge 

 

214. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 7 OCTOBER 2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

215. 2021/1251 - ALLINGHAM FARM, COPTHORNE BANK, 
COPTHORNE, RH10 3JD  
 
The Committee considered an application for the partial demolition of outbuildings and the 
conversion of the remaining outbuildings into four single storey dwellinghouses with associated 
alterations, garden areas and parking. 
 
The Officer recommendation was to refuse. 
 
Mr Alex Moseley, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Councillor Lockwood put forward the following motion for approval: 
 

The proposal is the redevelopment of a previously developed site within the green belt 
and by reason of the design, landscaping and reduction in built form, there is an 
improvement to the openness of the green belt and a reduction in harm caused by the 
previous business use to the setting of the adjacent Listed heritage asset, Allingham 
Farmhouse. The proposal re-uses traditional farm buildings, for which there is no further 
economic commercial use, for 4 dwellings, each with their own outdoor amenity space, 
thereby enabling the preservation of locally listed heritage assets and in providing 
smaller dwellings, adds to the mix of dwelling types in the area.  This outweighs any 
harm the loss of a poorly located potential business use the site could provide for the 
locality.  As such the proposal accords with Section 149 of the NPPF (2021), Policies 
DP7 and DP13 of the Tandridge Local Plan Detailed Policies (2014) and Policy CSP18 
of the Tandridge Core Strategy (2008). 

 
Councillor Duck seconded the motion.  Before being put to the vote, conditions that would apply 
to the application (in the event of it being granted) were circulated to the Committee for 
consideration.  Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried.   
 

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
 

216. 2021/1539 - UPLANDS, EDEN WAY, WARLINGHAM, CR6 9DP  
 
The Committee considered an application for the variation of condition 2 (plans) for planning 
permission reference 2018/649.  The original planning permission related to the demolition of 
existing sheltered accommodation and the erection of replacement accommodation comprising 
of a terrace of 4 houses, 4 semi-detached houses, and a 2-storey building with 13 bed flats and 
ancillary open space, car parking and landscaping.  The variation would allow for 5 additional 
car parking spaces to be included on site. 
 
The Officer recommendation was to permit subject to conditions.  
 
Discussion also took place in relation to condition 3 which relates to hard and soft landscaping 
at the site.  It was agreed that, if the variation to condition 2 was granted, that delegated 
authority be given to Officers to review condition 3 in an attempt to improve screening for the 
existing properties of 9 to 16 Uplands. 
 
R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted and that authority be delegated to the 
Chief Planning Officer to review and, if necessary amend, condition 3. 
 

 
Rising 8.20 pm 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

ON 13 JANUARY 2022 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
To consider the application detailed in item 5.1 and 5.2 
 
Notes: 
 
(i) All letters received commenting on applications adversely or otherwise will be available in the 

Council Chamber for inspection by Members prior to the meeting.  Summaries of the public 
responses to applications are included in the reports although Members should note that 
non-planning comments are not included. 

 
(ii) Arrangements for public participation in respect of the applications will be dealt with 

immediately prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 

 
Contacts:  
 
Cliff Thurlow, Temporary Chief Planning Officer – 01883 732906 
Email: cthurlow@tandridge.gov.uk  
 
Cindy Blythe, Senior Planning Officer – 01883 732755 
Email: cblythe@tandridge.gov.uk  
 
Caroline Daniels, Legal Specialist – 01883 732757 
Email: cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk 
  
Background papers: Surrey Waste Plan 2008; Surrey Minerals Plan Core Strategy 2011; The 

Tandridge Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2008; The Tandridge 
Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014; Woldingham Neighbourhood 
Plan 2016; The Harestone Valley and Woldingham Design Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Documents 2011; Village Design Statement for 
Lingfield – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Woldingham Village Design 
Statement – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Conservation Area 
Appraisal of the Bletchingley Conservation Area Supplementary Planning 
Guidance; Limpsfield Neighbourhood Plan 2019 

 
Government Advice: National Planning Policy Framework  

 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:cthurlow@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:cblythe@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 13 JANUARY 2022 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

ITEM 
NO. 

APPLICATION 
NO. 

SITE ADDRESS APPLICATION DETAILS RECOMMENDATION 

 

5.1 2021/1534 Sandiford House, 
40 Stanstead 
Road Caterham 
CR3 6AB 

Erection of four, 3-bedroom, terraced 
dwellings (to the rear of Sandiford 
House), together with associated car 
parking and amenity space. 

PERMIT subject to 
conditions 

5.2 2021/1983 Pendell Camp, 
Land off 
Merstham Road, 
Merstham, Surrey 

Use of land as a ten-pitch transit site 
for the Gypsy, Roma and Traveller 
(GRT) community, including the 
erection of amenity blocks and site 
manager’s office, creation of a 
vehicular access, landscaping, 
parking   

OBJECTION 

Page 6



 
 

 

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT POLICIES & NATIONAL ADVICE FOR  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN APPENDIX A. 

 
Core Strategy 
 
Policy CSP1 sets several strategic aims in terms of the location of development.  It 
seeks to promote sustainable patterns of travel, make the best use of land within the 
existing built-up areas. 
 
Policy CSP2 sets out the Council’s approach to housing supply. 
 
Policy CSP3 seeks to manage the delivery of housing when the Council exceeds its 
rolling 5-year supply by more than 20%.  When such an oversupply exists, the Council 
will refuse development of unidentified residential garden land sites of 5 units and 
above or site larger than 0.2ha where the number of dwellings is unknown.  Account 
must be taken of smaller sites forming parts of larger sites and infrastructure provision 
as well as significant social or community benefits. 
 
Policy CSP4 is an interim holding policy pending the adoption of a substitute policy in 
an Af
[...]
 requires that all new development provides an appropriate mix of housing 
types and size, including smaller units (3 bedrooms or fewer) for sites over a certain 
size. 
 
Policy LN3 seeks a high quality of design, reflecting the distinctive character of 
particular areas of the Parish. 
 
Policy LN4 relates to new development in the Limpsfield Conservation Area. 
 
Policy LN5 relates to landscape character. 
 
Policy LN6 identifies a number of Local Green Spaces, and seeks to protect their use. 
 
Policy LN8 seeks to promote biodiversity. 
 
Policy LN9 relates to business and employment, including in relation to Oxted town 
centre. 
 
Policy LN10 relates to the rural economy. 
 
Policy LN11 seeks to protect community services in Oxted town centre.  
 
Policy LN12 seeks to protect community services in Limpsfield Village and other parts 
of the Parish.  
 
Policy LN13 supports sustainable forms of transport.  
 
Policy LN14 supports the provision of super-fast broadband.  

Page 10



 
 

 

Caterham, Chaldon and Whyteleafe Neighbourhood Plan 2021 
 
Policy CCW1 – gives support to proposals identified for their Housing Site Availability 
during the period 2015-2026 
 
Policy CCW2 – supports proposals for sub-division of larger residential properties into 
one, two, three-bedroom dwellings 
 
Policy CCW3 – supports proposals for housing which optimise housing delivery in 
accordance with guidance contained in the Urban Capacity Study and outlines density 
range of 30-55 dwellings per hectare for land not covered in the Urban Capacity 
Report. 
 
Policy CCW4 – sets out that development is expected to preserve and enhance the 
character of the area in which it is located. 
 
Policy CCW5 – sets out that development proposals which integrate well with their 
surroundings, meet the needs of residents and minimise impact on the local 
environment will be supported where they demonstrate high quality of design and 
accord with the criteria of this policy. 
 
Policy CCW6 – 
[...]
icy areas and topics.  
 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ITEM 5.1 
 
Application: 2021/1534 
Location: Sandiford House, 40 Stanstead Road Caterham CR3 6AB 
Proposal: Erection of four, 3 bedroom, terraced dwellings (to the rear of 

Sandiford House), together with associated car parking and 
amenity space.  

Ward: Queens Park 
 
Constraints - Urban Area, C Road, AWOOD, TPO, SRCA, Biggin Hill Height Zone   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    PERMIT subject to conditions 
 

1. This application is reported to Committee following a Member request.   
 
Summary 
 

2. The application site is in the urban are of Caterham which is a Category 1 
settlement where the principle of development is considered acceptable.  

 
3. The proposal would entail a back-land development of 4 units to the rear of 

Sandiford House. The subject application follows on from the previous scheme 
TA/2019/82 which was refused at Committee and received a split decision at 
Appeal.  

 
4. The application included the development of 4 dwellings at the rear of the site 

(refused and dismissed at Appeal) but also included renovation works to 
Sandiford House (refused and allowed at Appeal).  

 
5. In refusing the development of 4 terraced dwellings the Inspector accepted the 

principle of development in this location and noted that ‘there are a few terraces 
in the area and dwellings incorporating contemporary design elements.’ However, 
it was considered that the previous scheme by reason of form, massing and 
detailing would not complement or be sympathetic to the character of the 
surrounding area or add to its overall quality’.  

 
6. The current application seeks to overcome the Inspector’s reason for refusal in 

respect of the form, massing and detailing which were deemed to ‘not 
complement or be sympathetic to the character of the surrounding area or add to 
its overall quality’. The scheme as submitted has reduced the depth and footprint 
of the dwellings to respec
[...]
uses and permitting the 
lift shaft and refurbishment on the 24th February 2020. 

 
11. Also, TA/93/446 for a two-storey rear extension and conversion of enlarged 

property to provide self-contained sheltered accommodation comprising 12x 1 
bedroom flats, 2 bedsits and 2 x 2 bedroom flats together with associated parking. 
Permitted 27th July 1993.  

 
12. Along the southern boundary a development of 13 units including 10 units to the 

rear of the frontage was permitted under TA/2010/153 on 3rd June 2010. This 
followed on from an earlier permission under TA/2006/1460 for 13 flats and 11 
dwellings allowed at Appeal.  

 
13. The key issues are the principal of development and if the current scheme has 

overcome the reasons for refusal and dismissed Appeal, housing provision, 
impact on character and appearance, residential amenity, highway safety, 
parking provision, renewable energy, landscaping and biodiversity. 

 
Proposal  

 
14. The proposal seeks planning permission for the erection of four, 3-bedroom 

terraced dwellings to the rear of Sandiford house, together with the car parking 
and amenity space. The development would also include site wide landscaping 
including communal garden for existing residents and retention/improvement of 
existing parking. The terrace of dwellings would be two storeys with 
accommodation in the roof space; each dwelling would have 3 bedrooms and 
private amenity space to the rear. The eaves height would be approximately 5.9 
metres with the ridge height approximately 8.6m; the building would be set in from 
the site boundaries by approximately 3.3m to the south and 3.3m to the north. 

 
15. There would be 10 car parking spaces between the new dwellings and the 

retained garden of Sandiford House, refuse store within the parking area and 
refuse collection stores forward of Sandiford house. Each dwelling would have a 
2 space cycle store within its curtilage. 

 
16. The communal garden would be located adjacent to the 
[...]
unty Highway 
Authority has assessed the proposal in terms of highway safety, capacity and 
policy. No objections were raised conditions recommended in the event of 
permission being granted to include signage for the entrance, widening of the 
access to Stanstead Road to 4.8m, parking to be laid out in the site for vehicles 
to leave in forward gear, dwellings to have fast charging socket, dwellings to have 
secure parking of 8 bicycles to be retained thereafter, construction transport 
management plan to be imposed. 

Page 17



 
 

 
30. Caterham on the Hill Parish Council – Refer to Local Plan policy CSP19 regard 

general density of 30-55 dwellings per hectare within the built-up areas, unless 
the design solution would conflict with the character and distinctiveness of the 
area. A closer perspective is given by the TDC Urban Capacity Study. Site directly 
adjoins the Green Belt and is within the Harestone Valley Special Residential 
Character Area. Consistent with that, it falls within UCS Density Character Area 
5 (low density) with a recommended density of 15 dwellings per hectare. The 
proposal is for 20 dph. The TDC Strategy Team has commented that in line with 
NPPF a balance needs to be struck between optimising density whilst ensuring 
that the character and appearance of the area is not harmed. 

 
31. Previous Appeal decision for a similar terrace of four houses (2019/82). In this 

the Inspector commented re the bulk, massing and appearance and noted. The 
dwellings would be a prominent and dominant feature at the end of the existing 
row of development, having a confused poorly proportioned appearance, 
detracting from the relatively green and spacious character of the area and at 
odds with the traditional form of housing adjacent. The form, massing and 
detailing would not complement or be sympathetic to the character of the 
surrounding area or add to its overall quality. 
 

32. In dismissing the Appeal, the Inspector concluded that the propos
[...]
, a representation was received alleging that the 
Council’s consultation process in notifying residents of Sandiford House of the 
application amounted to disability discrimination. The concern raised was that these 
residents would be unable to properly respond to a letter of notification because of their 
disability. This concern was addressed by requesting the applicant to ensure all 
residents were spoken to and the details of the application discussed with them. The 
agent for the applicant subsequently confirmed that this had been done. 
 

Page 20



 
 
Assessment  
 
Principle of development and recent Appeal decision 
 

42. As noted earlier in the report, the previous application TA/2019/82 received a split 
decision, to permit the development/upgrading to Sandiford House however the 
development of the 4 dwellings to the rear of Sandiford House was refused.  
 

43. In summing up the planning balance, the Inspector did not object to the principle 
of development in respect of the terrace of dwellings noting that ‘in principle, such 
features would not be out of character with the area. The density and plot sizes 
of the proposed dwellings would also be largely consistent with the smaller of 
those in White Hill Close and as such would not be inappropriate in this context’.  
 

44. However, it was the form, massing and detailing that were deemed to ‘not 
complement or be sympathetic to the character of the surrounding area’, nor were 
the dwellings considered ‘to add to its overall quality’.  

 
45. Therefore regarding the principle of development and given that the Appeal 

decision is recent – dated 4th February 2020 and although the Caterham, Chaldon 
and Whyteleafe Neighbourhood Development Plan (CCW NDP) has 
subsequently been adopted in 2021 that the Appeal decision carries significant 
weight.  The other material considerations including the amended design and 
scale are assessed below in the report. 

 
46. In terms of Local Development Plan po
[...]
ishment to the Sandiford House flats was allowed at Appeal therefore this 
proposal has been assessed on its own merits and is considered to be in 
accordance with the development plan. Thus, the scheme is not one of enabling 
development that would usually be considered harmful, but is considered 
acceptable because the resulting benefits outweigh the harm 

 
99. Various concerns have been raised in respect of the disruption from the 

construction of the development to the residents at Sandiford House and 
adjoining neighbours, as well as the limited width of the access to the rear of the 
site. The applicant has agreed to the condition requiring the submission of a 
Construction Management Plan as set by Surrey County Highways to ensure the 
works are carried out in a satisfactory manner to limit disruption. 

 
Conclusion 

 
100. In conclusion, the site is located in an urban area where there is no objection in 

principle to new development. The dwellings would have a high design standard 
and would have sufficient off-street parking for cars and cycles. Landscaping and 
renewable energy detail would be secured through condition and the impact on 
protected trees would not be harmful. With sustainable drainage measures, the 
site would not increase flood risk or surface water issues. 

 
101. Sandiford House would retain a sufficient level of outdoor amenity space. 

 
102. No other objections are raised and, as such, it is recommended that permission 

be granted subject to conditions. 
 

103. This development is CIL liable.  
 

104. In addition to CIL the development proposed will attract New Homes Bonus 
payments and as set out in Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act (as 
amended by Section 143 of the Localism Act) these are local financial 
considerations which must be taken into account, as far as they are material to 
the application, in reaching a decision. It has been concluded that the proposal 
accords with the Development Plan and whil
[...]
ks to street lights, road signs, road markings, 
highway drainage, surface covers, street trees, highway verges, highway 
surfaces, surface edge restraints and any other street furniture equipment.  
 

The development has been assessed against Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 
Policies CSP1, CSP2, CSP7, CSP12, CSP14, CSP15, CSP17, CSP18, CSP19, 
Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2: Detailed Policies – Policies DP1, DP5, DP7, DP8, DP9, 
DP19, DP20, DP21, DP22 and material considerations, including third party 
representations.  It has been concluded that the development, subject to the conditions 
imposed, would accord with the development plan and there are no other material 
considerations to justify a refusal of permission. 
 
 
 

Page 35

http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/permits-andlicences/vehicle-crossovers-or-dropped-kerbs
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/permits-andlicences/vehicle-crossovers-or-dropped-kerbs
http://www.beama.org.uk/resourcelibrary/beama-guide-to-electric-vehicle-infrastructure.html
http://www.beama.org.uk/resourcelibrary/beama-guide-to-electric-vehicle-infrastructure.html


This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 OS 100018265

1:1,250
TA/2021/1534

Sandiford House 
40 Stanstead Road 
Caterham CR3 6AB

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ITEM 5.2 
 
Application: 2021/1983 
Location: Pendell Camp, Land off Merstham Road, Merstham, Surrey 
Proposal: Use of land as a ten-pitch transit site for the Gypsy, Roma and 

Traveller (GRT) community, including the erection of amenity 
blocks and site manager’s office, creation of a vehicular access, 
landscaping, parking   

Ward: Bletchingley and Nutfield 
 
Decision Level:  Planning Committee (consultation response 

recommendation) 
 
Constraints – Green Belt, AONB, AGLV, Gatwick Bird strike, Gatwick Safeguarding, 
Minerals Safeguarding (Silica sand and Soft sand), C Road, M23, EA_Risk Surface 
Water Flooding, 30, 100 and 1000, Source Protection Zone 3 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    OBJECTION 
 
Summary 
 

1. The proposal relates to land owned by Surrey County Council (SCC) who are 
the applicant. Under Regulation 3 of The Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992 (SI 1992/1492) “an application for planning permission by an 
interested planning authority to develop any land of that authority or for 
development of any land by an interested planning authority or by an interested 
planning authority jointly with any other person, shall be determined by the 
authority concerned, unless the application is referred to the Secretary of State 
under section 77 of the 1990 Act for determination by him”. Consents issued 
under Regulation 3 are for the benefit of the applicant only, unlike most other 
planning permissions which are usually for the benefit of the land in question. 

 
2. Given that the land is owned by SCC and the interest in the development by 

SCC is significant, the formal decision will be made by them. However, 
Tandridge District Council are a consultee and this report provides a summary 
of matters to be considered locally. Consultations in the normal manner, such 
as SCC Highways and other statutory bodies, will be undertaken by SCC. 

 
3. Permission is being sought for use of the land as a ten-pitch site for Gypsy, 

Roma and Traveller community with the erection of amenity blocks and a site 
manager’s office, creation of vehicular access, landscaping, parking and refuse 
storage and associated works. The application sets out that the purpose of the 
proposal is “to help address the complete absence of transit Gypsy, Roma and 
Traveller accommodation across the County” (para.2.2, Planning Statement). 
If granted, the site would be the County’s first transit site.  

 
4. The proposal has been assessed in terms of Green Belt, AONB/AGLV 

landscape, visual impact and amenity grounds. It is considered that the 
proposal would constitute inappropriate develo
[...]
e applicant (Surrey County 
Council) was advised by the Council’s Chief Planning Officer that no objection 
was raised to the proposal provided the fence be maintained in a satisfactory 
condition in accordance with plan no. CP83/22A. 

 
Key Issues 
 

8. The site is in the Green Belt, an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and an 
Area of Great Landscape Value. The key issues are whether the proposal 
would constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt and, if so, 
whether very special circumstances exit which clearly outweigh the harm. The 
impact on the AONB, AGLV and character of the site and area will be 
considered., The location of the site adjacent to M23 requires that the 
residential amenities of future occupants of the site living in caravans should 
also be considered. 

 
9. This is a consultation by Surrey County Council and therefore other key issues 

which would ordinarily be considered by the Local Planning Authority are to be 
assessed by SCC as the determining authority, such as highways, 
contamination, biodiversity and flooding. 

 
Proposal  
 

10. This is a consultation upon a Surrey County Council planning application 
(2021/0170) for the change of use of the site to a transit site for the Gypsy, 
Roma and Traveller (GRT) communities with associated works/development 
including the erection of amenity blocks and a site manager’s officer, creation 
of a vehicular office, landscaping and parking. 
 

11. Specifically, the development referred to in the Planning Statement 
accompanying the application is: 

Page 40



 
 
 

 Site clearance, including preparatory groundworks and soil bund remediation 
(relating to providing the proposed site access from the existing Pendell Camp 
internal access road, and associated removal of existing fly tipped material; 

 The construction of a new internal vehicular access road, linking into/ from the 
existing internal access road and its junction serving Pendell Camp to/ from 
Merstham Road;  


[...]
scape Value. The proposal would have an urbanising effect which would 
be incongruous to its setting and fails to conserve or enhance the landscape 
contrary to the NPPF (2021) and Policies CSP20 and CSP21 of the Tandridge 
District Core Strategy (2008). 

  
3. The proposal would result in an intensification in the use of the land which is 

considered to cause significant harm to the character and appearance of the 
site and surrounding area contrary to the NPPF (2021), Policies CSP9 and 
CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy (2008) and Policy DP7 of the 
Tandridge District Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies (2014). 

 
4. Due to the proximity of the site to the adjacent motorway (M23) and its elevated 

position, the proposal would fail to provide a satisfactory living environment to 
future occupants of the development by reason of noise and disturbance 
contrary to Policies DP7 and DP22 of the Tandridge District Local Plan: Part 2 
– Detailed Policies (2014).  

Page 54



© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 OS 100018265

1:1,250
TA/2021/1983

Pendell Transit Camp
Land Off Merstham Road
Merstham
Surrey

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on the 9 December 2021
	Minutes

	5 Applications for consideration by committee
	5.1 2021/1534 - Sandiford House 40 Stanstead Road Caterham
	Committee Plan - 2021/1534

	5.2 2021/1983 - Pendell Camp, Land off Merstham Road, Merstham, Surrey
	Committee Plan - 2021/1983






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 13 January 2022 at 7.30pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), Connolly, Duck, Farr, 

Gray, Lockwood, Mansfield**, Moore, Morrow, Prew, Ridge and Shiner 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Mills*, Black*, Caulcott*, Crane*, Groves*, N.White*, 

Pursehouse*, Stamp*, Steeds and Swann* 

*  Councillors joined the meeting remotely via Zoom. 
** Councillor Mansfield participated via Zoom in a non-voting capacity. 
 

225. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Moore declared an interest in agenda item 5.2 (minute 228) as she had responded to 
the online consultation following a conversation with a member of the Gypsy, Roma and 
Traveller Community regarding an unrelated planning matter. 
 
Councillor Gray declared an interest in agenda item 5.2 (minute 228) as he was a member of 
the Surrey County Council Regulatory Committee, which would consider Tandridge District 
Council’s response to the consultation.  It was noted that this would not preclude him from 
taking part in the debate, but he may be unable to take part in any discussions on the item in 
future meetings of the Surrey County Council Regulatory Committee. 
 

226. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON THE 9 DECEMBER 
2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

227. 2021/1534 - SANDIFORD HOUSE 40 STANSTEAD ROAD 
CATERHAM  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of four, 3-bedroom, terraced 
dwellings to the rear of Sandiford House, together with associated car parking and amenity 
space. 
 
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
 
Mr Russell Dixon-Box, an objector, spoke against the application. 
 
Pre-recorded representations against the application from Councillor Maria Grasso of Caterham 
Hill Parish Council were shown to the Committee. 
 
Mr Nigel Bennett, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Councillor Duck put forward the following motion for refusal: 
 



2 

 
 

The proposal, by reason of the form, massing and detailing of the dwellings would fail to 
respect or reflect the character and appearance of the surrounding area or contribute positively 
to local distinctiveness. As such, significant harm would be caused contrary to Policy CSP18 of 
the Tandridge District Core Strategy (2008), Policy DP7 of the Tandridge District Local Plan: 
Part 2 - Detailed Policies (2014) and Policies CCW4 and CCW5 of the Caterham, Chaldon and 
Whyteleafe Neighbourhood Plan (2021). 
 
Councillor Prew seconded the motion.  Upon being put to the vote, the motion was lost. 
 

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 

228. 2021/1983 - PENDELL CAMP, LAND OFF MERSTHAM ROAD, 
MERSTHAM, SURREY  
 
The applicant, Surrey County Council, sought permission to use land at Pendall Camp as a ten-
pitch transit site for the Gypsy, Roma and Traveller (GRT) community, including the erection of 
amenity blocks, site manager’s office, creation of a vehicular access, landscaping and parking.  
The formal decision on the application will be made by Surrey County Council.  Tandridge 
District Council were a consultee in the application process and the report before the 
Committee provided a summary of the matters to be considered locally.   
 
The Officer recommendation was to object to the consultation.   
 
Following publication of the report and officer recommendation, Surrey County Council had 
contacted Tandridge District Council to request that the item be deferred to allow them time to 
address the Council’s objections relating to the use of the site.  Accordingly, the Interim Chief 
Planning Officer recommended to the Committee that the item be deferred. 
 

R E S O L V E D – that the item be deferred to the Planning Committee on 3 March 
2022 

 

229. RECENT APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED  
 
The Interim Chief Planning Officer advised that the following application had been allowed 
by the Planning Inspectorate on appeal: 
 
TA/2019/1538 - Coulsdon Lodge, Coulsdon Road, Caterham, Surrey, CR3 5YA – the 
application has been refused by the Planning Committee on 2 July 2020.  Costs had also 
been awarded against the Council in respect of the appeal.  The total amount of the costs 
had yet to be determined. 
 
The Interim Chief Planning Officer advised that an update relating to 2 Comforts Place 
Cottages, Lingfield, RH7 6LW would be discussed at a future committee. 
 

 
Rising 9.08 pm 
 
 


